Bill Number: <u>24-048</u>

Ordinance Number: 4058

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A PROPOSAL FROM KIOWA LINE BUILDERS, INC. FOR THE RETIREMENT AND REPLACEMENT OF ELEVEN UTILITY POLES

Be it ordained by the Board of Aldermen of the City of St. Robert as follows:

- SECTION 1. The Board of Aldermen of the City of St. Robert has been presented with a Proposal from Kiowa Line Builders, Inc. for the retirement and replacement of eleven utility poles at a total cost of \$68,006.60. A true copy of the Proposal is attached hereto as Exhibit A and is incorporated herein by specific reference.
- **SECTION 2.** The Board of Aldermen approves and accepts the Proposal of Kiowa Line Builders, Inc. at a total cost of \$68,006.60.
- SECTION 3. The Mayor of St. Robert is authorized to execute the acceptance of Kiowa Line Builders, Inc.'s Proposal as a contract, to legally bind the City of St. Robert to the contract, and to expend City funds pursuant to the terms of the said contract. The City Clerk is directed to affix to the contract the official seal of the City and attest to the same.
- **SECTION 4.** Kiowa Line Builders, Inc. will supply to the City a payment bond in compliance with Missouri Revised Statutes § 107.170, conditional upon payment of the following:
 - a. Materials incorporated, consumed and used in connection with the construction of the work;
 - b. Insurance premiums both for compensation and for all other kinds of insurance; and
 - c. Labor performed in the work whether by subcontractor or otherwise.

Pursuant to the express provision of § 107.170, the language of any bond is deemed to contain all of the requirements and conditions imposed by the statute.

SECTION 5. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

READ THREE TIMES AND PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF ST. ROBERT, MISSOURI ON MAY 21, 2024.

Mayor

Attests